

**JOINT SPECIAL SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE
NASHUA HIGH SCHOOL NORTH, LECTURE HALL
THURSDAY, February 24, 2022
7:00 P.M. MEETING – MASKS ARE REQUIRED**

MEETING AGENDA

COMMITTEE MEMBERS: Ald. Dowd, Ald. Klee, Ald. Wilshire, Ald. Sullivan, Ald. Timmons
Ms. Bishop, Mr. Claffey, Ms. Giglio, Ms. Lamphier, Ms. Raymond

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

PRAYER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES APPROVAL – *January 27th, 2022*

REMARKS BY CHAIRMAN

REMARKS BY SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION (if requested)

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND APPROVAL OF INVOICES

[Link to Agenda Items and Attachments](#)

1. Architect's Report - Harriman
2. Construction Manager's Report – Harvey
 - a. PCCO #008 – PMS
3. RFP Submissions
 - a. Furniture-PMS
4. Liberty Energy Incentive - PMS
5. Franklin Street School Bond Proposal
6. Invoice Approval – [View Invoices](#)
 - a. Harriman Invoices, Total \$77030.57
 - i. #2201057, \$49,843.60 – NMS
 - ii. #2201058, \$23,651.97 – PMS
 - iii. #2201059, \$3,535.00 – Franklin
 - b. Harvey Invoices, Total \$1,116,033.09
 - i. 2021-001, Invoice #11, \$650,480.23 – PMS
 - ii. 2019-006, Invoice #2, \$465,552.86 – NMS
 - c. Page Street Storage Invoice
 - i. #251353, \$95.00 – PMS
 - d. School Furnishings, Total \$2,711.68
 - i. #29904, \$2,711.68 – FMS
 - e. Turner Group Invoices, Total \$1,555.65

- i. #7028, \$441.00 – FMS, \$1,114.65 – PMS
- f. Vanasse & Associates, Inc. Invoice
 - i. #40612, \$594.50 – PMS

COMMENTS BY COMMITTEE MEMBERS

NON-PUBLIC SESSION, IF NEEDED

ADJOURNMENT

Upcoming meetings:

- *March 24th, 7PM, NHS North Boardroom*

**SPECIAL JOINT SPECIAL COMMITTEE MEETING
THURSDAY, JANUARY 27, 2022
NHS NORTH BOARD ROOM**

A meeting of the Joint Special Building Committee was held at NHS North on Thursday, January 27, 2022. Mr. Dowd called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

Present: Mr. Dowd, Ms. Wilshire, Ms. Klee, Ms. Timmons, Mr. Sullivan, Ms. Lamphier, Ms. Bishop, Ms. Giglio

Also Present: Mr. Parker, Mr. Oullette, Mr. Lemarier, Mr. Dubois, Mr. Smith

Also Present: Members of the Public, Channel 99 Videographer

NOMINATION FOR COMMITTEE CHAIR

MS. WILSHIRE MOVED TO NOMINATE MR. DOWD AS COMMITTEE CHAIR FOR THE NEXT TWO YEARS.

MS. KLEE MOVED TO CLOSE NOMINATIONS FOR COMMITTEE CHAIR FOR THE NEXT TWO YEARS.

SO VOTED UNANIMOUSLY.

MR. DOWD ELECTED AS COMMITTEE CHAIR FOR THE NEXT TWO YEARS. SO VOTED UNANIMOUSLY.

NOMINATION FOR CLERK

MS. GIGLIO MOVED TO NOMINATE MS. BISHOP AS COMMITTEE CLERK FOR THIS YEAR.

MS. WILSHIRE MOVED TO CLOSE NOMINATIONS FOR CLERK FOR THIS YEAR.

SO VOTED UNANIMOUSLY.

MS. BISHOP ELECTED AS COMMITTEE CLERK FOR THIS YEAR. SO VOTED UNANIMOUSLY.

GROUND RULES FOR EMERGENCY AUTHORIZATION

In case of emergency, Chair is allowed to authorize up to \$50,000 and Mr. Smith to authorize up to \$5,000 for the Middle School Project (i.e. roof issue, pipe breaking, etc.)

REMARKS BY CHAIRMAN – Mr. Rick Dowd
History of JSSBC Committee

PREVIOUS MEETING MINUTES APPROVAL – December 16, 2021

Mr. Dowd moved to waive the reading of the JSSBC meeting minutes of December 16, 2021, accept them and place them on file. SO VOTED UNANIMOUSLY.

REMARKS BY SCHOOL ADMINISTRATION
Reviewed the distribution of meeting materials

REVIEW OF MIDDLE SCHOOL PROJECT – Mr. Jamie Oullette, Mr. Ken Lemarier

PCO'S – PENNICHUCK MIDDLE SCHOOL

MR. SULLIVAN MOVED TO APPROVE PCCO #007 (VALIDATING PCOS 27, 28, 29) IN THE AMOUNT OF \$67,103.43.

SO VOTED UNANIMOUSLY.

MS. GIGLIO MOVED TO APPROVE PCO #030 FOR 5 ADDITIONAL PARKING SPACES AT PMS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$10,103.27.

SO VOTED UNANIMOUSLY.

MS. WILSHIRE MOVED TO APPROVE PCO #031 FOR REVISED GARAGE ACCESS AT PMS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$22,623.97.

SO VOTED UNANIMOUSLY.

LORS – NEW MIDDLE SCHOOL

MS. TIMMONS MOVED TO AWARD THE CONCRETE (MATERIAL) SCOPE OF WORK TO READIMIX COMPANIES INC. OF AMHERST, NH IN THE AMOUNT OF \$648,208.00.

SO VOTED UNANIMOUSLY.

MS. TIMMONS MOVED TO AWARD THE ARCHITECTURAL MILLWORK SCOPE OF WORK TO AUBIN WOODWORKING, INC. OF BOW, NH IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,483,767.00.

SO VOTED UNANIMOUSLY.

MS. GIGLIO MOVED TO AWARD THE AIR BARRIER AND WEATHER BARRIER SCOPE OF WORK TO STREAMLINE WATERPROOFING AND CAULKING OF LONDONDERRY, NH IN THE AMOUNT OF \$731,002.00.

SO VOTED UNANIMOUSLY.

MS. TIMMONS MOVED TO AWARD THE COMPOSITE WALL PANELS SCOPE OF WORK TO EXTERIOR DESIGNS OF LONDONDERRY, NH IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,278,074.00.

SO VOTED UNANIMOUSLY.

MS. WILSHIRE MOVED TO AWARD THE PENETRATION FIRESTOPPING SCOPE OF WORK TO AMHERST INSULATION AND FIRESTOP SERVICE, INC. OF MANCHESTER, NH IN THE AMOUNT OF \$169,920.00.

SO VOTED UNANIMOUSLY.

MS. TIMMONS MOVED TO AWARD THE DAMPROOFING AND JOINT SEALANTS SCOPE OF WORK TO ASSOCIATED CONCRETE COATINGS, LLC. OF MANCHESTER, NH IN THE AMOUNT OF \$254,750.00.

SO VOTED UNANIMOUSLY.

MR. SULLIVAN MOVED TO AWARD THE PAINTING AND COATING SCOPE OF WORK TO NOONAN BROTHERS PAINTING OF MANCHESTER, NH IN THE AMOUNT OF \$310,000.00.

SO VOTED UNANIMOUSLY.

MS. TIMMONS MOVED TO AWARD THE TILING SCOPE OF WORK TO TRIFORM FLOOR COVERING OF HAMPSTEAD, NH IN THE AMOUNT OF \$666,000.00.

SO VOTED UNANIMOUSLY.

MS. GIGLIO MOVED TO AWARD THE RESINOUS FLOORING SCOPE OF WORK TO ASSOCIATED CONCRETE COATINGS, LLC. OF MANCHESTER, NH IN THE AMOUNT OF \$25,900.00.

SO VOTED UNANIMOUSLY.

MS. WILSHIRE MOVED TO AWARD THE FLOORING SCOPE OF WORK TO R. FRASER COMPANY OF HUDSON, NH IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,501,825.00.

SO VOTED UNANIMOUSLY.

MS. BISHOP MOVED TO AWARD THE GYMNASIUM EQUIPMENT AND BLEACHERS SCOPE OF WORK TO ROBERT H. LORD COMPANY OF MANCHESTER, CT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$257,711.00.

SO VOTED UNANIMOUSLY.

MS. LAMPHIER MOVED TO AWARD THE KITCHEN EQUIPMENT SCOPE OF WORK TO KITTREDGE FOODSERVICE EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES OF AGAWAM, MA IN THE AMOUNT OF \$439,000.00.

SO VOTED UNANIMOUSLY.

MS. GIGLIO MOVED TO AWARD THE CHORAL RISERS, STAGE CURTAINS AND RIGGING SCOPE OF WORK TO PORT LIGHTING SYSTEMS OF SEABROOK, NH IN THE AMOUNT OF \$52,701.47.

SO VOTED UNANIMOUSLY.

MS. TIMMONS MOVED TO AWARD THE LAM CASEWORK SCOPE OF WORK TO LAB FURNITURE INSTALLATIONS AND SALES, INC. OF MIDDLETON, MA IN THE AMOUNT OF \$460,317.00.

SO VOTED UNANIMOUSLY.

RFP SUBMISSIONS – Mr. Shawn Smith

- a. Traffic Analysis Services for Franklin Street School Renovation Project*
- b. Geotechnical Services for Franklin Street School*

INVOICE APPROVAL

MS. TIMMONS MOVED TO APPROVE THE INVOICES FOR THE MIDDLE SCHOOL PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,381,176.52 AND FOR FRANKLIN STREET OUT OF DEFERRED MAINTENANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$17,735,17.

SO VOTED UNANIMOUSLY.

Ms. Timmons moved to adjourn. So voted at 9:15 p.m.

Submitted by Gabriele Bernardo

**Nashua Joint Special School Building Committee
FINANCIAL REPORT**

Middle School Construction and Renovation Project

For Period Ending January 31, 2022

Project # 1175.91.19.30, 31, 32 & 33

Description	Proposed Budget	Expended to Date	Invoices for Approval	Total	Remaining Balance
Construction Manager	\$107,466,249.03	\$20,116,784.40	\$1,116,033.09	\$21,232,817.49	\$86,233,431.54
Architect & Engineering Fees	\$6,184,351.46	\$4,694,856.19	\$73,495.57	\$4,768,351.76	\$1,415,999.70
Geotechnical Services	\$80,840.00	\$30,840.00	\$0.00	\$30,840.00	\$50,000.00
Surveying Services	\$148,587.47	\$134,302.44	\$0.00	\$134,302.44	\$14,285.03
Industrial Hygienist	\$62,030.25	\$62,030.25	\$0.00	\$62,030.25	\$0.00
Traffic Study & Engineering	\$186,000.00	\$138,181.86	\$594.50	\$138,776.36	\$47,223.64
Temporary Traffic Signals	\$49,600.00	\$44,640.00	\$0.00	\$44,640.00	\$4,960.00
EMS Structural Slab Investigation	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$0.00	\$14,000.00	\$0.00
Testing Services	\$159,512.00	\$37,715.70	\$0.00	\$37,715.70	\$121,796.30
Relocation Expenses	\$838,565.28	\$218,850.28	\$95.00	\$218,945.28	\$619,620.00
Commissioning Services	\$409,000.00	\$120,648.70	\$1,114.65	\$121,763.35	\$287,236.65
FF&E	\$5,046,821.00	\$327,105.50	\$2,711.68	\$329,817.18	\$4,717,003.82
IT Infrastructure	\$2,622,453.00	\$44,035.40	\$0.00	\$44,035.40	\$2,578,417.60
Security & Projection Systems	\$317,000.00	\$227,286.54	\$0.00	\$227,286.54	\$89,713.46
Energy Efficiency Rebates	\$0.00	(\$11,492.70)	-\$13,680.00	-\$25,172.70	\$25,172.70
Property Assessment & Acquisition	\$416,532.00	\$416,578.53	\$0.00	\$416,578.53	(\$46.53)
Owner & Architect Contingency	\$6,600,181.51	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$6,600,181.51
Adding totals by project descriptions	\$130,601,723.00	\$26,616,363.09	\$1,180,364.49	\$27,796,727.58	\$102,804,995.42

	Expended to Date	Invoices for Approval	Total
Harvey Construction	\$20,116,784.40	\$1,116,033.09	\$21,232,817.49
Harriman A&E	\$4,694,856.19	\$73,495.57	\$4,768,351.76
Hayner-Swanson	\$134,302.44	\$0.00	\$134,302.44
Vanasse & Associates	\$138,181.86	\$594.50	\$138,776.36
Milone & MacBroom	\$30,840.00	\$0.00	\$30,840.00
NDT Corporation	\$14,000.00	\$0.00	\$14,000.00
RPF Environmental	\$59,945.25	\$0.00	\$59,945.25
Turner Building Science	\$120,648.70	\$1,114.65	\$121,763.35
Page Street Rentals	\$3,230.00	\$95.00	\$3,325.00
Desmairs Environmental	\$2,085.00	\$0.00	\$2,085.00
Horizon Associates	\$5,850.00	\$0.00	\$5,850.00
Williams Scotsman	\$213,482.28	\$0.00	\$213,482.28
Allied Universal	\$154,837.94	\$0.00	\$154,837.94
Pennichuck Water Works	\$600.00	\$0.00	\$600.00
John Turner Consulting	\$37,115.70	\$0.00	\$37,115.70
Pasek	\$2,357.68	\$0.00	\$2,357.68
Telephone & Network Tech	\$6,590.00	\$0.00	\$6,590.00
RTM Communications	\$39,583.40	\$0.00	\$39,583.40
School Furnishings	\$324,747.82	\$2,711.68	\$327,459.50
Energy Rebates	-\$11,492.70	-\$13,680.00	-\$25,172.70
Pro AV Systems	\$72,448.60	\$0.00	\$72,448.60
Land Purchase	\$410,728.53	\$0.00	\$410,728.53
East Coast Signals	\$44,640.00	\$0.00	\$44,640.00
	\$26,616,363.09	\$1,180,364.49	\$27,796,727.58

R-19-191	\$118,000,000.00
Prior Authorizations	\$2,300,000.00
Total - MS Project	\$120,300,000.00

Harvey Construction GMP (FMS,PMS,NMS)	\$106,242,223	(Includes Phase 1)
Change Orders (FMS, PMS)	\$1,224,026	
Total Harvey Construction Contract	\$107,466,249.03	

New MS

New Middle School Construction Project

For Period Ending January 31, 2022

Project # 1175.91.19.33

Description	Proposed Budget	Expended to Date	Invoices for Approval	Total	Remaining Balance
Construction Manager	\$77,559,223.00	\$1,234,106.88	\$465,552.86	\$1,699,659.74	\$75,859,563.26
Architect & Engineering Fees	\$3,972,323.00	\$2,747,298.72	\$49,843.60	\$2,797,142.32	\$1,175,180.68
Geotechnical Services	\$50,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$50,000.00
Surveying Services	\$50,000.00	\$36,943.39	\$0.00	\$36,943.39	\$13,056.61
Traffic Study & Engineering	\$50,000.00	\$15,652.70	\$0.00	\$15,652.70	\$34,347.30
FF&E	\$3,760,710.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3,760,710.00
IT Infrastructure	\$1,896,211.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,896,211.00
Testing Services	\$100,000.00	\$300.00	\$0.00	\$300.00	\$99,700.00
Relocation Expenses	\$600,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$600,000.00
Commissioning Services	\$200,000.00	\$8,800.00	\$0.00	\$8,800.00	\$191,200.00
Energy Efficiency Rebates	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Property Assessment & Acquisition	\$416,532.00	\$416,578.53	\$0.00	\$416,578.53	(\$46.53)
Owner & Architect Contingency	\$4,860,003.60	\$0.00		\$0.00	\$4,860,003.60
	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----
	\$93,515,002.60	\$4,459,680.22	\$515,396.46	\$4,975,076.68	\$88,539,925.92

	Expended to Date	Invoices for Approval	Total
Harvey Construction	\$1,234,106.88	\$465,552.86	\$1,699,659.74
Harriman A&E	\$2,747,298.72	\$49,843.60	\$2,797,142.32
Hayner Swanson	\$36,943.39	\$0.00	\$36,943.39
Horizon Associates	\$5,850.00	\$0.00	\$5,850.00
Turner Building Sci.	\$8,800.00	\$0.00	\$8,800.00
Pennichuck WW	\$300.00	\$0.00	\$300.00
Land Purchase	\$410,728.53	\$0.00	\$410,728.53
Vanasse & Assoc.	\$15,652.70	\$0.00	\$15,652.70
	-----	-----	-----
	\$4,459,680.22	\$515,396.46	\$4,975,076.68
Harvey Construction GMP		\$77,559,223	
		\$0	
Total Harvey Construction Contract		\$77,559,223.00	

Pennichuck Middle School Construction Project

For Period Ending January 31, 2022

Project # 1175.91.19.31

Description	Proposed Budget	Expended to Date	Invoices for Approval	Total	Remaining Balance
Construction Manager	\$21,237,845.11	\$10,338,561.20	\$650,480.23	\$10,989,041.43	\$10,248,803.68
Architect & Engineering Fees	\$1,410,591.00	\$1,178,056.66	\$23,651.97	\$1,201,708.63	\$208,882.37
Geotechnical Services	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Surveying Services	\$15,000.00	\$13,771.58	\$0.00	\$13,771.58	\$1,228.42
Industrial Hygienist	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Traffic Study & Engineering	\$112,000.00	\$98,529.16	\$594.50	\$99,123.66	\$12,876.34
Temporary Traffic Signals	\$49,600.00	\$44,640.00	\$0.00	\$44,640.00	\$4,960.00
FF&E	\$953,736.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$953,736.00
IT Infrastructure	\$581,242.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$581,242.00
Testing Services	\$50,000.00	\$27,903.70	\$0.00	\$27,903.70	\$22,096.30
Relocation Expenses	\$20,000.00	\$285.00	\$95.00	\$380.00	\$19,620.00
Commissioning Services	\$100,000.00	\$40,827.30	\$1,114.65	\$41,941.95	\$58,058.05
Security & Projection Systems	\$10,000.00	\$1,310.00	\$0.00	\$1,310.00	\$8,690.00
Energy Efficiency Rebates	\$0.00	\$0.00	-\$13,680.00	-\$13,680.00	\$13,680.00
Owner & Architect Contingency	\$104,855.89	\$0.00		\$0.00	\$104,855.89
	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----
	\$24,644,870.00	\$11,743,884.60	\$662,256.35	\$12,406,140.95	\$12,238,729.05

	Expended to Date	Invoices for Approval	Total		
Harvey Construction	\$10,338,561.20	\$650,480.23	\$10,989,041.43	Harvey Construction GMP	\$20,212,581.00
Harriman A&E	\$1,178,056.66	\$23,651.97	\$1,201,708.63	Change Order #1	\$283,727.57
Hayner Swanson	\$13,771.58	\$0.00	\$13,771.58	Change Order #2	\$65,434.47
Turner Building Sci.	\$40,827.30	\$1,114.65	\$41,941.95	Change Order #3	\$97,616.88
Vanesse & Associates	\$98,529.16	\$594.50	\$99,123.66	Change Order #4	\$16,691.92
Pennichuck Water Works	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	Change Order #5	\$317,865.68
John Turner Consulting	\$27,903.70	\$0.00	\$27,903.70	Change Order #6	\$176,824.16
Page Street Storage	\$285.00	\$95.00	\$380.00	Change Order #7	\$67,103.43
Allied Universal	\$1,310.00	\$0.00	\$1,310.00	Total Harvey Construction Contract	\$21,237,845.11
East Coast Signals	\$44,640.00	\$0.00	\$44,640.00		
Energy Rebates	\$0.00	-\$13,680.00	-\$13,680.00	Total of Change Orders	\$1,025,264.11
	\$11,743,884.60	\$662,256.35	\$12,419,820.95		

Fairgrounds Middle School Construction Project

For Period Ending January 31, 2022

Project # 1175.91.19.32

Description	Proposed Budget	Expended to Date	Invoices for Approval	Total	Remaining Balance
Construction Manager	\$8,636,680.92	\$8,511,616.32	\$0.00	\$8,511,616.32	\$125,064.60
Architect & Engineering Fees	\$653,980.00	\$622,043.35	\$0.00	\$622,043.35	\$31,936.65
Geotechnical Services	\$10,200.00	\$10,200.00	\$0.00	\$10,200.00	\$0.00
Surveying Services	\$16,306.45	\$16,306.45	\$0.00	\$16,306.45	\$0.00
Industrial Hygienist	\$47,830.25	\$47,830.25	\$0.00	\$47,830.25	\$0.00
FF&E	\$332,375.00	\$327,105.50	\$2,711.68	\$329,817.18	\$2,557.82
IT Infrastructure	\$145,000.00	\$44,035.40	\$0.00	\$44,035.40	\$100,964.60
Testing Services	\$9,512.00	\$9,512.00	\$0.00	\$9,512.00	\$0.00
Relocation Expenses	\$218,565.28	\$218,565.28	\$0.00	\$218,565.28	\$0.00
Commissioning Services	\$109,000.00	\$71,021.40	\$0.00	\$71,021.40	\$37,978.60
Security & Projection Systems	\$307,000.00	\$225,976.54	\$0.00	\$225,976.54	\$81,023.46
Energy Efficiency Rebates	\$0.00	(\$11,492.70)	\$0.00	-\$11,492.70	\$11,492.70
Owner & Architect Contingency	\$1,635,322.02	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$1,635,322.02
	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----
	\$12,121,771.92	\$10,092,719.79	\$2,711.68	\$10,095,431.47	\$2,026,340.45

	Expended to Date	Invoices for Approval	Total		
Harvey Construction	\$8,511,616.32	\$0.00	\$8,511,616.32	Harvey Construction GMP	\$8,437,919.00
Harriman A&E	\$622,043.35	\$0.00	\$622,043.35	Change Order #1	\$24,894.15
Hayner Swanson	\$16,306.45	\$0.00	\$16,306.45	Change Order #2	\$82,680.79
Milone & Macbroom	\$10,200.00	\$0.00	\$10,200.00	Change Order #3	\$42,188.08
Williams Scotsman	\$213,482.28	\$0.00	\$213,482.28	Change Order #4	\$51,086.90
Turner Building Science	\$71,021.40	\$0.00	\$71,021.40	Change Order #5	(\$2,088.00)
Page Street Rentals	\$2,945.00	\$0.00	\$2,945.00	Total Harvey Construction Contract	\$8,636,680.92
RPF Environmental	\$47,830.25	\$0.00	\$47,830.25		
Allied Universal	\$153,527.94	\$0.00	\$153,527.94	Total of Change Orders	\$198,761.92
John Turner Consulting	\$9,212.00	\$0.00	\$9,212.00		
Telephone & Network Tech.	\$6,590.00	\$0.00	\$6,590.00		
RTM Communications	\$39,583.40	\$0.00	\$39,583.40		
Pasek	\$2,357.68	\$0.00	\$2,357.68		
Pennichuck Water Works	\$300.00	\$0.00	\$300.00		
School Furnishings	\$324,747.82	\$2,711.68	\$327,459.50		
Pro AV Systems	\$72,448.60	\$0.00	\$72,448.60		
Energy Rebates	-\$11,492.70	\$0.00	-\$11,492.70		
	-----	-----	-----		
	\$10,092,719.79	\$2,711.68	\$10,095,431.47		

Franklin Street School Construction Project

For Period Ending January 31, 2022

Description	Proposed Budget	Expended to Date	Invoices for Approval	Total	Remaining Balance
Construction Manager	\$3,654,313.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3,654,313.00
Architect & Engineering Fees	\$238,500.00	\$29,710.20	\$3,535.00	\$33,245.20	\$205,254.80
ESSER Contractor	\$6,085,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$6,085,000.00
Geotechnical Services	\$10,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$10,000.00
Surveying Services	\$10,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$10,000.00
Traffic Consultant	\$50,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$50,000.00
Industrial Hygienist	\$75,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$75,000.00
FF&E	\$150,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$150,000.00
IT Infrastructure	\$10,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$10,000.00
Testing Services	\$10,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$10,000.00
Relocation Expenses	\$3,500.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$3,500.00
Commissioning Services	\$15,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$15,000.00
Security & Projection Systems	\$30,000.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$30,000.00
Energy Efficiency Rebates	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Owner & Architect Contingency	\$365,431.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$365,431.00
Site & Traffic Contingency	\$182,716.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$182,716.00
	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----
	\$10,889,460.00	\$29,710.20	\$3,535.00	\$33,245.20	\$10,856,214.80
ESSR	\$6,085,000.00				
Bond Need	\$4,804,460.00				

	Expended to Date	Invoices for Approval	Total	<u>Funding Sources</u>	
Harvey Construction	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	NSD DM - Architect	\$34,750.00
Harriman A&E	\$29,710.20	\$3,535.00	\$33,245.20	NSD DM - Traffic & Geotech	\$21,800.00
EEI	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	ESSER Grant	\$6,085,000.00
Hayner Swanson	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	Nashua City Bond	\$0.00
Turner Building Science	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		<u>\$6,141,550.00</u>
Page Street Rentals	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
RPF Environmental	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00		
Allied Universal	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	Harvey Construction GMP	\$0.00
John Turner Consulting	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	Change Order #1	\$0.00
Energy Rebates	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	Total Harvey Construction Contra	<u>\$0.00</u>
	\$29,710.20	\$3,535.00	\$33,245.20		